

T.P.(Crl.) No. 278 OF 2003

ITEM No.44

Court No. 1

SECTION XVIA  
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition.(Crl.) No. 278/2003

DIRECTORATE OF REVENUE INTELLIGENCE

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

DEVI KISHAN @ DEVI CHANDRA & ANR.

Respondent (s)

( With Appln(s). for stay )

Date : 27/01/2004 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE AR. LAKSHMANAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA

For Petitioner (s)Mr. L N Rao, ASG  
Mr. T V Ratnam, Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad,Adv.

For Respondent (s)Mr. Rajendra Singhvi, Adv.  
Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(D.P. WALIA) (JANKI BHATIA)  
COURT MASTER COURT MASTER

(Signed Order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO. 278 OF 2003

Directorate of Revenue Interlligence, Rajasthan

....Petitioner

vs.

Devi Kishan @ Devi Chandra & Anr.

....Respondents

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

We are satisfied that the petitioner has made out a case for transfer of NDPS Special Case No. 77/2002 titled as Directorate of Revenue Intelligence vs. Devi Kishan @ Devi Chandra & Anr. pending before the Special NDPS Court at Jodhpur, Rajasthan. We, therefore, direct that the said case shall stand transferred to the Court of Session at Greater Mumbai, Maharashtra. The transfer petition is allowed accordingly.

.....CJI(V.N. KHARE)

.....J  
(Dr. AR. LAKSHMANAN)

.....J  
(S.H. KAPADIA)  
New Delhi;  
January 27, 2004.